Deoision No. 2 -2

BEZFORE THE RAILROAD COLMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIZ

In the matter of the application of )
J. G. PITERS fLor an order of the )
Railroad Commission authoriziang him )
to increase rates for elestric energy ) Application No. 6066.
and service furnished by him to his )
consumers of electriocity. )

2. D. Poters, for applicant.

By the Commission:
CPINION

In this application J. G. ?eters, engaged in supply=-
ing electricity iz a limited portion of Placer County, alleges
that his operating expenses will be affected byithe recent ine-
croease in the cost of electricity purchesed by him Lrom the
Pacifﬁc Gas and Electric.Company axnd asks that tae rates to his
consumexrs be increased to such extent as shall be found Just
end reasonable by the Commisaion.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Satterwhite
at Colfax on September 21, 1920 and the matter thereupon sub-
mitted.

Applicant has no genserating facilitlies, dut purchases
electricity from Pacific Gas and ZLlectric Company. Xe supplies
about 60 consumers with lighting service under the following
schedule of rates established by thkis Commission’'s Decision Né.
5965 dated August 16, 1918:




Commercial and Residence Lighting and Small
- Power Service

Pirst 80 k.w.h. per meter per month ....l0¢ per k.w.h.
All over 30 " " moom T e B T v

Minimum Charge: $1.25 per meter per month.

The following table summarizes applicant’s operations
for the first eight months of the year 15920 as shown by his
books:.

Gross Revenue $1,090.07

Operating Expenses:

Miscl. Gen. Expense $ 16.30
laxes, lat install-

nent 43.84
Auto upksep 100.20
Janager's salary and

labor 800.00
Purchased Znergy 305.80
Net Operating Expenses 1,266.14

ficitl...'..-.-....$ 176.07

Baged on the above items of revenue and'expense, and
extending the same to cover a full year's operations and the
present increased cost of power, it appears @hat applicant will
derive a revenue of $1,890 and will incur actual operating ex-
penses of §2,044, without making any allowance for depreciation
Or return upon his investment. Applicant cannot continme to
gserve his customers if this service is to continme at a losa.

The amount of energy purchased by applicant for dis-
tribution to his consumers indicates that in excess of 40% is
absorbed in applicant's transmission and distribution lines.
Such a loss is excessive and its reduction by the imstallation
of improved facilities will effect a substantial saving to
applicant. Applicant's line losses being reduced to a nominsl

-2-




amount, the deficit above mentioned can be ¢converted into a
surplus.,

Applicant asks Zor 1o return upon his investment and
- éxpresses a willingness to charge under such a schedule of rates
a8 will enable him to meet only his expenses. JNo detailed in-
vestigation of tke value of applicant's Properties has been
made herein. It appears, however, that his Plant and properties
cost in the neighborhood of $7000. It is not reasonable to ex-
Poct that any utility shounld be required to render service under
the conditions existing in applicant's territory without re
coiving at least a nominal return upon the investment devoted
to such public service. Increased rates will therefore be
granted applicant to permit him to pay his operating expenses
and to make a mominal return. It.is anticipated that the rates
sot forth in the order herein will Produce a gross revenue of
$2,150 per annum and will leave a surplus of $300 above operat-
ing expenses to apply uwpon the investment.

Je G. Peters having filed with the kailroad Commission
an application for authority to inmorease rates for oleotric ser-
vice, a public hearing having been held, the matter being sub-

mitted and now ready for decinion,
The railroad Commission of the State of California

nereby f£inds as & faoct that the rates now charged by J. G.
Poeters ror electricity are not compensatory rates and are not,
under present conditions, Just and reasonmsdle rates, and further
finds that the rates herein established are Just and reasomable

rates,

Basing its order on the foregoing indings of fact and

the other 2indings of fact contaimed in the opinion preceding this

-3




order,
In Is HEREBY ORDERED that J. G. Peters be and he is

. heredy authorized to charge for electric service the following
schedule of rates, efrective ‘or all regular meter readings
- taken on and after the JZb ff day of October, 1920.

SCEDULZ 0¥ RATES

desidence and Commercial Lighting and
© SmaJll Power Service

Firat 30 Kewoke per mater per monxn eee 12 per k.w.h.
All over 30 " ces T4

Kinimum Charge: $1.26 per meter per month.

PROVIDED J. . Peters shall, within ten days of the
date of this order, file with the Railroad Commisaion the sched-

ule of rates herein 68tablisned. -
—
Dated st San rrancisco, Calirornis this éé ™ day

of C@i;&«ﬁ-m. , 1920.
7

m

ggioners.,




